



July 31, 2024

VIA eFILING

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street, 2nd Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Petition of PECO Energy Company for Approval of Its Default Service Program for the Period from June 1, 2025 through May 31, 2029 Docket No. P-2024-3046008

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

 A. Procedural History 1

 B. Non-Unanimous Settlement..... 3

 C. Legal Standards..... 5

II. DEFAULT SERVICE PROCUREMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION PLANS..... 6

III. RATE DESIGN AND COST RECOVERY..... 6

IV. STANDARD OFFER PROGRAM..... 6

V. OTHER ISSUES 14

 A. RESA’s Request for a Statewide Commission Investigation of Default Service
 Messaging 14

 B. PECO’s Proposed Residential Customer Bill Format Changes..... 20

 C. Supplier Issues During PECO’s Customer Information System Upgrade..... 24

VI. CONCLUSION..... 25

APPENDICES (Proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Ordering Paragraphs)

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Coalition for Affordable Util. Servs. & Energy Efficiency in PA. et al. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n,
120 A.3d 1087 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015) 8

Consolidated Edison Co. v. National Labor Relations Board, 305 U.S. 197 (1938)..... 5

Indianapolis Power & Light Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 711 A.2d 1071 (Pa. Commw. Ct.
1998) 15

Kreider v. PECO Energy Co., Docket No. P-2015-2495064, 2016 WL 406549 (Jan. 28, 2016) .. 2

Lansberry v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1990)..... 6

NRG Energy, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 233 A.3d 936 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2020)..... 6, 12

Petition of PECO Energy Company for Approval of Its Default Service Program for the Period
from June 1, 2021 through May 31, 2025, Docket No. P-2020-3019290 (August 13, 2020) .. 20

Petition of Pennsylvania Power Co. for Approval of Interim Default Serv. Supply Plan, Docket
No. P-00072305, 2007 WL 7232900 (Dec. 20, 2007)..... 5

Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation for Approval of its Default Service Plan for the
Period June 1, 2021 through May 31, 2025, Docket No. P-2020-3019356 (Order entered Dec.
17, 2020) 9

Petition of W. Penn Power Co. d/b/a Allegheny Power for Approval of Its Energy Efficiency &
Conservation Plan, Approval of Recovery of Its Costs Through A Reconcilable Adjustment
Clause & Approval of Matters Relating to the Energy Efficiency & Conservation Plan, Docket
No. M-2009-2093218, 2009 WL 3481832 (Oct. 23, 2009)..... 2

Retail Energy Supply Ass’n v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 185 A.3d 1206 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018)13

Statutes

66 Pa. C.S. § 2807..... 5

66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(c) 23

66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(c)(1)..... 23

66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a) 5

66 Pa. C.S. § 315(a) 5

Other Authorities

44 Pa. B. 3522.....	13
<u>Investigation of Pennsylvania’s Retail Electricity Market: Intermediate Work Plan</u> , Docket No. I-2011-2237952, Final Order entered March 2, 2012	7

Regulations

52 Pa. Code § 5.231	3, 6
52 Pa. Code § 54.182	16
52 Pa. Code § 54.187(c).....	16
52 Pa. Code § 69.391	3, 6
52 Pa. Code § 69.391(a).....	6
52 Pa. Code § 69.401	6
